OP \$115.00 590912

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM810049

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Medlogix, LLC		05/11/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fifth Third Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	38 Fountain Square Plaza
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45263
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5909126	MYMEDLOGIX
Registration Number:	5909130	MEDLOGIXU
Registration Number:	6136765	MEDLOGIXPPO
Registration Number:	3126533	MEDLOGIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-655-3328

Email: serratelli@chapman.com
Correspondent Name: Chapman and Cutler LLP

Address Line 1: 1270 Avenue of the Americas, 30th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: Catherine Serratelli

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine Serratelli
SIGNATURE:	/Catherine Serratelli/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2023

Total Attachments: 8

source=Medlogix_-_Compiled_Trademark_Assignment_Recordation_Sheet#page1.tif



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 6-12) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2018)

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Medlogix, LLC	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No		
Micdiogix, ELO	Name: Fifth Third Bank, National Association, as Administrative A		
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 38 Fountain Square Plaza		
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Cincinnati		
Corporation- State:	State: Ohio		
X OtherLimited liability company	Country:USA Zip: 45263		
Citizenship (see guidelines) ^{Delaware}			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship USA		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s)May 11, 2023	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
. ,	Corporation Citizenship		
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship		
Security Agreement	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No		
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an	•		
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule I attached hereto.		
See Schedule I attached hereto.			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
•	, =,-		
See Schedule I attached hereto.			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Chapman and Cutler LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Attn: Catherine Serratelli	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 1270 Avenue of the Americas	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City:New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: New York Zip: 10020			
Phone Number: 212.655.3328			
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address:serratelli@chapman.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: (atlurine Suratuli	5/11/2023		
Signature	Date		
Catherine Serratelli	Total number of pages including cover 8		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:		

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made this 11th day of May, 2023, by and between Medlogix, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), and Fifth Third Bank, National Association, a national banking association ("Fifth Third Bank"), in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Grantor, the other Loan Parties party thereto, the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (such Lenders, together with their respective successors and assigns in such capacity, each, individually, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders"), and Administrative Agent, the Lenders have agreed to extend credit and make certain other financial accommodations available to Grantor from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, each of the Lenders is willing to make the financial accommodations to Grantor as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, that certain Security Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the same meanings herein as such terms have in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS.

All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL.

As collateral security for the Secured Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien on and security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks referred to on Schedule I;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the UCC) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, including right to receive any damages, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Trademark Security Agreement, nothing in this Trademark Security Agreement is intended to be, or may be construed to be, an assignment of any application to register any trademark or service mark based on any intent to use application filed by, or on behalf of, Grantor ("Intent to Use Applications"), and any Intent to Use Applications are specifically excluded from the Trademarks that constitute a portion of the Trademark Collateral for purposes of this Trademark Security Agreement; provided, however that upon the filing of "Statement of Use" with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the trademark or service mark that was subject to such Intent to Use Application shall be a Trademark hereunder and part of the Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 3. SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS.

This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantor to Administrative Agent, the Lenders or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a proceeding involving Grantor under any Debtor Relief Laws.

SECTION 4. SECURITY AGREEMENT.

The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the lien and security interest granted to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 5. COUNTERPARTS.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be

deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. CONSTRUCTION.

This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. Unless the context of this Trademark Security Agreement clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or". The words "hereof", "herein", "hereby", "hereunder", and similar terms in this Trademark Security Agreement refer to this Trademark Security Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Trademark Security Agreement. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Trademark Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Trademark Security Agreement to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). The words "asset" and "property" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect and to refer to any and all tangible and intangible assets and properties, including cash, securities, accounts, and contract rights. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and permitted assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record (as defined in the UCC).

SECTION 7. GOVERNING LAW

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED ON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS (OTHER THAN SECTIONS 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW).

SECTION 8. CHOICE OF FORUM

EACH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK COUNTY, AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. EACH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN SECTION 9. EACH OF THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.

SECTION 9. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PERSON WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 9.

[Signature Page Follows]

-4-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

MEDLOGIX, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$:

Name: / Ross Gundr

Title: 'Secretary and Treasurer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

Accepted and Acknowledged By:

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION a national banking association

Bv:

: Name

Title:

c morno

SCHEDULE I

TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS/APPLICATIONS

GRANTOR	COUNTRY	Mark	REGISTRATION NO.	REG. DATE
Medlogix, LLC	US	MyMedlogix	5909126	11/12/2019
Medlogix, LLC	US	MedlogixU	5909130	11/12/2019
Medlogix, LLC	US	MEDLOGIXPPO	6136765	08/25/2020
Medlogix, LLC	US	MEDLOGIX	3126533	08/08/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 008070 FRAME: 0907

RECORDED: 05/12/2023